We are
Listening.
Public

What is VO 88, 2020 about? *UPDATED*
To reduce the side yard setback (east) for an
existing detached accessory structure (garage) to
satisfy a condition of approval for subdivision file
S20-2850.

Hearing
Tuesday,
September 22, 2020
5:30 PM
Council Chambers
3021 Birds Hill Rd.
East St. Paul, MB
SOCIAL DISTANCING
WILL BE OBSERVED
Phone:
(204) 482-3717
1-800-876-5831
Fax:
(204) 482-3799
E-Mail:
info@rrpd.ca
Website:
redriverplanning.com

TO PROPERLY ACCOMMODATE SOCIAL
DISTANCING ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR
PARTICIPATION WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE
PLAZA.
For more information please contact the Red River Planning
For more information please contact the Red River
District.
Planning District.
Red River Planning District
Mon-Fri*
Red Manitoba
River Planning
Mon-Fri*
806-A
Ave., District
Selkirk
8:30-4:15
806-A Manitoba Ave., Selkirk
8:30-4:15
*excludes all statutory holidays
*excludes all statutory holidays

*Note: Property owners are responsible for notifying “Tenants”.

806-A Manitoba Avenue
Selkirk, Manitoba R1A 2H4
Toll Free: 800-876-5831
Phone: 204-482-3717
Fax: 204-482-3799

Date:
File:
To:
Prepared by:
From:
Location:

September 11, 2020
VO 88, 2020
Council, RM of East St Paul
Ingrid Zarichney, Community Planning Assistant
Paul Bell M.Pl, RPP, MCIP, Community Planner
Pt. Lot 6, Plan 2347
305 Foxgrove Ave. (Roll No. 24300)

Zoning:
“R1-17” – Single Housing Dwelling Zone, RM of East St Paul Zoning By-Law 2009-04
Variance Request

Required

Proposed

1

10 ft. (min.)

6.79 ft. (min.)

Side Yard Setback for a
Detached Accessory Structure
(Garage)

Purpose:
The applicant is proposing a reduced side yard setback for an existing detached accessory garage,
in order to satisfy condition #2 of subdivision file S20-2850.
Background:
In July 2020, subdivision file S20-2850 was conditionally approved, with a condition requiring
that all variances are obtained. Minor variances have already been approved for the site are and
site width requirements. The proposed variance will satisfy this condition of approval.
The subject property is ~24,548 sq. ft. with a width of ~74.02 ft.
The surrounding area is as follows:
North: Saddleridge Lane, and properties zoned “R1-17” Single Housing Dwelling that are
developed, or in the process of being developed, with single-family dwellings, and then
properties zoned “R1-10” Single Housing Dwelling that are developed with singlefamily dwellings.
East:

A property zoned “R1-17” Single Housing Dwelling that is developed with a singlefamily dwelling.

South: Foxgrove Ave., and then properties zoned “R1-17” Single Housing Dwelling that are
developed with single-family dwellings.
West: A property zoned “R1-17” Single Housing Dwelling that is developed with a singlefamily dwelling.

Municipal Comments:
CAO: I have reviewed the public hearing package and I have no concerns since it was already
discussed at the subdivision stage.
Operations Manager: I have reviewed the public hearing package and I have no concerns with
this variance because it has no negative impacts to RM Operations.
Planner: I have reviewed the public hearing package and have no concerns.
Municipal Engineer: I have reviewed the public hearing package and I have no concern, as it
appears to just be a property line side-yard set-back issue for an existing garage structure.
Fire Department: I have reviewed the public hearing package and I have no concerns as there is
no impact on fire department response.
Analysis:
The proposed variance seeks to reduce the required side yard setback for an existing detached
accessory garage from 10 ft. to 6.79 ft. The proposed variance is required to meet condition #2
for subdivision file S20-2850.
The conditionally proposed subdivision involves a boundary adjustment between two lots to
correct a detached garage on 305 Foxgrove Ave. that is encroaching into 307 Foxgrove Ave. In
June 2010, Council had approved a variance to allow for a 0 ft. setback for the encroaching
garage. Because the lot lines are now changing, which means the legal description is changing, a
new variance is required for the existing garage in order to bring it into compliance with the
Zoning By-law.
The applicant has indicated that an existing shed on the property that was also encroaching will
be moved to a new location to comply with the Zoning By-law. In order to satisfy the conditions
of the subdivision, the applicant can inform the RRPD when the shed has been moved and a
visual inspection can be completed. While only a certified Manitoba Land Surveyor can confirm
exact measurements, a general visual inspection should be able to determine adherence to the
setback requirements. This requirement has been included as a condition of approval for the
proposed variance.
As the proposed variance is a requirement for a conditionally approved subdivision, is intended
to reduce a negative impact on an adjacent property the RRPD recommends the proposed
variance could be approved, subject to conditions.
Options:
Under section 97(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council may:
(a) reject the requested variance; or
(b) vary the application of specific provisions of the zoning by-law with regard to the affected
property in the manner specified in the order if the variance
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working in
the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential development in
the surrounding area,
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(iii) is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious
affect of the zoning by-law on the applicant's property, and
(iv) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan bylaw, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Under section 98(1) of the Planning Act, in making a variance order under clause 97(1)(b) above,
Council may:
(a) impose any conditions on the applicant or the owner of the affected property that it
considers necessary to meet the requirements of clause 97(1)(b); and
(b) require the owner of the affected property to enter into a development agreement under
section 150.
Recommendation:
Based on the analysis provided in this report, the RRPD recommends that this variance could be
approved, subject to the following conditions:
1. The variance order be limited to the reduced side yard setback as proposed within this
application. Any changes will require new variance approval(s).
2. Applicant / Owner to inform the RRPD when the existing shed has been moved so a visual
inspection by RRPD staff can be completed.
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INCLUDED DOCUMENTS
Supportive Mapping
Applicant’s Site Plan
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